L.M. "Matt" Sebesta, Jr. County Judge



Cathy Hughes Chief Administrator

## **BRAZORIA COUNTY**

October 9, 2018

Houston-Galveston Area Council Attn: Alan Clark P.O. Box 22777 Houston, TX 77227-2777

RE: Funding Commitment for the Brazoria County 2018 TIP Projects Submission

Dear Mr. Clark,

On October 9, 2018, Brazoria County Commissioners' Court approved the submission of the following four projects to Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC) for funding in the Transportation Improvement Plan (TIP) through Court Order No. 7.0.1.

- CR 64 Widening from CR 48 to SH 288
- CR 44 Widening from SH 288 to Loop 274
- Pearland Parkway Extension from Dixie Farm Road to CR 129 (FM 2351)
- CR 220 Improvements from West of SH 288 to the Texas Gulf Coast Regional Airport

Brazoria County understands that all projects selected for the TIP will have a funding participation ratio of 80% Federal and 20% Local Government. The approval of the referenced court order serves as Brazoria County's commitment to the 20% Local Government funding for all four of the projects listed above.

Sincerely

L.M. "Matt" Sebesta, Jr. Brazoria County Judge

## RESOLUTION NO. 2018-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF BRAZORIA COUNTY'S SUBMISSION TO THE HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA COUNCIL FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WEST COUNTY ROAD 64.

## WHEREAS:

Development is already occurring rapidly along West County Road 64.

The existing roadway of West County Road 64 is clearly inadequate for the volume of traffic generated by the development of the area.

The improvement of West County Road 64 is vital not only to the economic development of that area, but also to the safety of the traveling public.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS:

The Iowa Colony City Council hereby urges the Houston-Galveston Area Council to grant Brazoria County's submission of the construction of West County Road 64 for inclusion and funding in the 2019-2022 Transportation Improvement Plan.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of October, 2018.

CITY OF IOWA COLONY Michael B. Holton, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kayleen Rosser, City Secretary